#### NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SUBSEQUENT ACTION)

**To:** Recorder/County Clerk P.O. Box 1750, MS A33 1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2422

> Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: City of San Diego

Engineering & Capital Projects Department

525 B Street, MS 908A San Diego, CA 92101

Project Number: PRJ-1084313

State Clearinghouse Number: 94-101024

Project Title: Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant Stormwater Diversion

Project location: 1902 Gatchell Road, San Diego, CA 92106

City/County: San Diego/San Diego

**Description of Previous Action/Project:** The City of San Diego previously prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant Master Plan project (Project No. 94-0510). The EIR was certified by the City of San Diego City Council on April 1, 1996, Resolution No. R-287113.

**Description of Current Project:** The Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant (PLWTP) Stormwater Diversion Project (Project) proposes to reduce pollutant concentrations in storm water discharged from PLWTP to below specific numeric levels. Work includes the construction of six submersible storm drain lift stations and check valve vaults; installation of approximately 605 Linear Feet (LF) of 4-inch force main, 600 LF of 6-inch force main, and 850 LF of 8-inch force main; regrading of small areas to improve drainage; installation of 45 LF of trench drain, 365 LF of 8-inch polyethylene pipe, 1,365 LF of 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP), 21 catch basins and cleanouts, 80 LF of ribbon gutter, and sidewalk and curb gutter replacement; and improvements to the concrete basin, Gas Utilization Facility, and the South Effluent Screening Facility. The project also includes the installation of 1,240 linear feet of electrical conduit, liner repair of a 60-foot length of the existing outfall #4 pipe, and a minor correction to an existing MHPA boundary. The project area is situated within coastal San Diego County, on the west side of the southern tip of Point Loma. The Project is within the boundaries of the Peninsula Community Plan and designated as "Public Utility," and is partially located within the Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA). This site is within the Coastal Zone.

**Project Applicant:** Sara McMullen, City of San Diego Engineering & Capital Projects Department, 525 B Street MS #908A San Diego CA 92101, 619-533-4127.

**Determination:** This is to advise that the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego on October 1, 2024 approved the above-described project and made the following determinations:

1. The project in its approved form ☐ will, ☒ will not, have a significant effect on the environment.

2.	M	An Addendum to an Environmental Imp to the provisions of CEQA.	nct Report was prepared for this projec	t pursuant			
		Record of project approval may be exan Services Department, located at 1222 Fi		ıent			
3.		ation measures 🛛 were, 🔲 were not, magation, monitoring and reporting progra					
4.	(EIR only) Findings $\square$ were, $\square$ were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.						
5.	(EIR o projec	only) A Statement of Overriding Consideract.	cions 🔲 was, 🔲 was not, adopted for t	his			
		/ certified that the final environmental deliable to the public on the City's CEQA we					
An	alyst: J	amie Kennedy	Telephone: (619) 533-6547				
			Filed by: <u>Wancy Jell</u> Signature <u>PROGRAM MANAG</u>	· Invess			
			PROGRAM MANAG	ier_			

## CLERK'S FILE COPY

(R-96-1076)

# RESOLUTION NUMBER R-287113 ADOPTED ON APRIL 1, 1996

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that it is hereby certified that the final Environmental Impact Report, DEP File No. 94-0510, and Addendum DEP File No. 96-0164, on file in the office of the City Clerk, have been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), as amended, and the State guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations section 15000 et seq.); that the Report and Addendum reflect the independent judgment of The City of San Diego as Lead Agency; and that the information contained in the Report and Addendum, together with any comments received during the public review process, have been reviewed and considered by the Council prior to approval of the Point Loma - North Shoreline Protection Improvements Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21081 and California Code of Regulations section 15091, the City Council hereby adopts the Findings made with respect to the project, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15093, the City Council hereby adopts the Statement of Overriding Considerations, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, with respect to the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21081.6, the City Council hereby adopts the Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program, or alterations to implement the changes to the project, as required by this body in order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment, a copy of which incorporated herein by reference.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney

By

Frederick M. Ortlieb Deputy City Attorney

FMO:mb:slm 03/18/96 04/04/96 Corr. Or.Dept:MWWD Bid No:K96117 R-96-1076 Form=r.mnd

#### CICE OF DETERMINATION

0:	<u>x</u> _	Recorder/County Clerk	FRC
	AMERICAN STATEMENT	P.O. Box 1750, MS A33 1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2422	

City of San Diego : MC

Development Services Department

1222 First Avenue, MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

Office of Planning and Research X 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

94-0510, 96-0164 MEP Number:

State Clearinghouse Number: 94101024

ermit Number: N/A; Council Approval

Project Title: Pt.Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant Master Plan; North Shoreline Protection improvements.

roject Location: Pt. Loma Waste Water Treatment Plant, Pt. Loma, San Diego, CA.

Project Description: Approval of the North Shoreline Protection Improvement (NSPI) project and Phase I of the Northern Parking Area, Headworks and Chemical Upgrade projects. Eight additional projects were evaluated at a programmatic level: Water tank/pipeline, Plant Access Road Improvements, North Operations Building, Parking Facility Improvements, Power Generation and Distribution Upgrade, Maintenance Building and Warehouse Upgrade, Digestors 9 & 10, and Parallel Tunnel Outfall and Tie-in System.

This is to advise that the City of San Diego on April 1, 1996 approved the above lescribed project and made the following determinations:

- 1. The project in its approved form X will, \_\_\_ will not, have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Resolution R-287113
  - X An addendum to EIR, DEP NO. 94-0510 was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Record of project approval may be examined at the address above.

- 3. Mitigation measures X were, \_\_\_ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. (EIR only) Findings X were, were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.
- 5. (EIR only) A Statement of Overriding Considerations X was, \_\_\_ was not, adopted for this project.

It is hereby certified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the general public at the office of the Land Development Review Division, Fifth Floor, City Operations Building, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyst: Cibit

Filed by: Maylee L. Inleans.

Deputy City Clerk

Title

Reference: California Public Resources Code, Sections 21108 and 21152.

TENDOR NO. 000205619		CHEY OF	F	SAN DI	E	DATE 03/26/1	widd /d/	<b>O</b> .
DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT	AMOUNT .	LESS DISCOUNT		- SALES TAX - FED WITHHOLDING		- CREDITS APPLIED - STATE WITHHOLDING	AMOUNT PAID	
FILING FEE	875.00	-00		•00		•00	\$875.0	00
pt. coma 4	noster Plan		)   				·	
							•	
						TOTAL	\$875.0	00

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE PRESENTING FOR PAYMENT

CONCOURSE SAN DIÈGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

A50 B'STREET, DIEGO, CA 92101

WARRANT CHECK 6199297

COUNTY CLERK 1600 PACIFIC HWY

DFG 753.5a (6-91)	LING FEE CASH RECEIPT		4484
Lead Agency: City of	Sen Riego		te: 4/3/96
County/State Agency of Filing:	Jan Doga		ocument No.: 960/2/
Project Title:	Waltwater T)		Cost Party
Man	: ) with therein	c Palection	
Project Applicant Name:		Ph	one Number:
Project Applicant Address:			
Project Applicant (check appropriate b	ox): Local Public Agency	School District	Other Special District
	State Agency	<b></b>	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			and the state of t
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: (X) Environmental Impact Rep		\$850.0	800.00
(X) Environmental Impact Rep ( ) Negative Declaration	ort	\$850.00 \$1,250.00	\$ 850.00
(X) Environmental Impact Rep ( ) Negative Declaration		\$850.00 \$1,250.00	s 850.10 s
Environmental Impact Rep     Negative Declaration     Application Fee Water Dive     Projects Subject to Certifie	ort ersion (State Water Resources Control d Regulatory Programs	\$850.00 \$1,250.00	s 850.10 s s
Environmental Impact Rep     Negative Declaration     Application Fee Water Dive     Projects Subject to Certifie     County Administrative Fee	ort ersion (State Water Resources Control d Regulatory Programs	\$850.0 \$1,250.0 Board Only) \$850.0	\$50.40 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Environmental Impact Rep     Negative Declaration     Application Fee Water Dive     Projects Subject to Certifie	ort ersion (State Water Resources Control d Regulatory Programs	\$850.00 \$1,250.00 Board Only) \$850.00 \$850.00	\$50.40 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

VENDOR 40. 0002056190CBC THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO G3/26/96 G1Y BOC. NO. DP3764548 5342

DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT	AMOUNT	LESS DISCOUNT	A - SALES TAX B - FED WITHHOLDING	A - CREDITS APPLIED B - STATE WITHHOLDING	AMOUNT PAID
FILING FEE	875.00	•00	•00	•00	\$875.00
pt. Loma Y	noste Plan				
				TOTAL	\$875.00

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE PRESENTING FOR PAYMENT



TO THE ORDER OF

### THE CITY OF SAN AMERICA'S FINEST CITY

BANK OF AMERICA NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS COMMERCIAL DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT

WARRANT CHECK NO.

GENERAL

70-2328 719 09/27/2024 \$ 50.00

\*\* FIFTY DOLLARS \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS PAYMENT WARRANTED BY Chief Financial Officer

FED WITHHOLDING AMOUNT PAID

0.00 50.00

Total Amount Paid:

50.00

If you have any questions regarding this payment, contact your City Department haison. For Workers Compensation inquiries, contact Risk Management at (619) 236-6395. For all other general Accounts Payable inquiries, contact the Department of Finance at (619) 236-6310 or DOF\_AP\_Helpdesk@sandiego.gov and reference the check number.

VENDOR NO. 10010189

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE 09/27/2024





